Scott County Board of Supervisors May 11, 2021 8:00 a.m.

The Board of Supervisors met as a committee of the whole and pursuant to adjournment with Maxwell, Beck, Croken, Kinzer and Knobbe present. Due to social distancing concerns relating to COVID19, Supervisors and staff participated electronically.

Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager, reviewed the purchase of two 2021 Bobcat T770 skid steer loaders with one set of bucket attachments for Secondary Roads with FY2022 Funds from REXCO Equipment.

Tiffany Peterson, Community Health Manager, reviewed modification of the job title and description for Child Health Consultant to Maternal and Child Health Consultant.

Lori Elam, Community Services Director, reviewed approval of tax suspension requests.

County Sheriff Tim Lane, reviewed the request to sell 3 HUMVEES and 1 air boat, and the request to establish a one-time budget line item to be used for the proceeds of the sales of the HUMVEES and air boat, and used for Sheriff's Office equipment.

Brian Payne, Deputy Director, Emergency Management Agency, reviewed the GIS Mapping of weather spotting reports - Q.C. National Weather Service pilot project.

Supervisor Croken reviewed a Scott County local preference proposal.

Jake Ford, Quad Cities Chamber Director of Governmental Affairs, reviewed a local preference bidding program.

David Farmer, Budget and Administrative Services Director, reviewed a FY21 Budget Amendment.

Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator, reviewed various appointments to Board and Commissions.

Rob Cusack, Assistant County Attorney, reviewed procedures related to the vacancy in the office of County Auditor.

Sharma reviewed a resolution proclaiming May 2021 as Asian-American and Pacific Islander Heritage Month in Scott County and requested adding a resolution proclaiming May 2021 as Mental Health Month in Scott County.

Moved by Kinzer, seconded by Knobbe at 10:10 a.m. a motion to adjourn. Roll Call: All Ayes.

Ken Beck, Chair of the Board Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Mike Fennelly Scott County Treasurer (pursuant to Iowa Code Section 69.3(1))

A video recording of the meeting is available on the Scott County website at: https://www.scottcountyiowa.gov/board/board-meetings.